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Budget & Charges Briefing
GLWA Board of Directors
November 17, 2022
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Overall Budget & Charges Timing

• Wednesday, February 22, 2023 – Public Hearing

• Thursday, January 19, 2023 – Charges Rollout #4

• Thursday, January 12, 2023 – Charges Rollout #3

• Friday, 12/16/2022 – Audit Committee receives proposed budget and related 
charges strategy

• Thursday, 12/8/2022 – Pencils down on materials for 12/16/2022

• Tuesday, 11/21/2022 – Final internal revisions

• Thursday, 11/17/2022 – Board of Directors Meeting
• Phase I - Economic Outlook Task Force Report 
• Budget and Charges Briefing

• Wednesday, 11/16/2022 = Charges Rollout #2: Units of Service – Water Member 
Partners see impact of CAP results on individual charges
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Strategic Matters

1)  Budget
• Short-term Challenges

‒ Unprecedented budget constraints that increase the “base cost” over the long-term
‒ Two more years of the 4% Promise for which GLWA has over-delivered 

• Long-term Course
‒ Correct over-delivery of 4% Promise to achieve improved sustainability
‒ Forecasted return to long-term plan objectives by year 10
‒ Mindful of external forces (economy, GRS Pension liability)

2) Charges
• Water Contract Alignment Process (CAP) impacts FY 2024 Charges
• Sewer SHARES impacts FY 2025 Charges
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Near-term Issues to Address
• Budget Balancing and Forecast Impacts:

‒ 4% Promise
‒ Overall Operations & Maintenance Budget
‒ Capital Spend Rate Assumption – presently at 100%
‒ Intersection of State Revolving Loan and Deferral of Capital Improvement 

Plan projects
‒ Targeted Fund Balances
‒ Debt Service Coverage / Long-term Financial Goals

• Entering an era of “belt tightening” controls while expanding financial agility 
to meet significant external forces impacting our organization

• Highland Park Bad Debt Expense

• CAP Results Implementation – open Member Partner contracts and timing
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Part 1 – Balancing the Budget
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“Balancing” the Overall Budget

Some Discretion
• Capital Spending Ratio
• Improvement & Extension 
• Operations & Maintenance
• Revenue from Charges

No Discretion
• Debt Service
• Lease
• Legacy Pension
• WRAP

In alphabetical order:
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Reminder:  4% Promise = Fixed Total Budget Ceiling
• The 4% Promise in our founding documents relates to the “Revenue Requirement” 

which is the “total budget” (e.g. expenses and funding commitments such as legacy 
pension and lease) 

– This in locked in thru FY 2025

• When we refer to a “top line adjustment of 4%” - this is to the “total Revenue 
Requirement Budget” – not charges

• The total budgetary expenses and funding commitments, minus other income, is the 
revenue required from charges

‒ On a “system-wide” basis the charges adjustment will inherently be less than 4% 
IF the sum of other revenues is increasing (e.g. investment income) and/or if a 
positive variance in sales volume occurs – and vice versa

‒ NOTE:  Feasibility business case forecast for forming regional authority was DSC of 1.5 
for water and 1.6 for sewer achieved by FY 2020
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4% Promise – Overdelivered on Expectations
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Starting with FY 2017, Budget Increase:
Water: 11.8% (1.9% annually) 
Wastewater: 7.9% for Wastewater (1.3% annually)
Benchmark: 4% Promise Ceiling: 31.6%

Starting with FY 2017, Average Annual Charges Increase:
Water: 2.9% 
Wastewater: 1.0% 

Benchmark - Charges, if 4% promise had been 
fully implemented, would have been higher by:

Water:  21%
Sewer: 23%
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Initial O&M Request, October 24, 2022
Great Lakes Water Authority
Budget Trend - Analysis as of 10.24.2022

Fund #
10.24.2022 Variances

"BUDGET O&M Expense

Sum of FY 24 
to 23 Budget 

Dollars
Sum of FY 24 

Over PY 
Budget

Personnel Costs 5,897,900 4.8%
Utilities 12,387,800 24.3%
4.1  Chemicals 14,411,200 89.4%
Supplies & Other (308,000) -0.9%
4.3  Contractual Services 7,212,100 6.9%
5.1  Capital Program Allocation 275,400 -6.3%
5.2  Shared Services 1,269,200 -43.4%
7.0  Unallocated Reserve 1,273,100 17.1%

Grand Total 42,418,700 12.9%
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Steps Taken to Address Cost Increases
A. O&M Budget Reduction

• Consideration of range on a) Chemicals, b) Utilities, c) Other
‒ High, Medium, Low usage and related drivers
‒ Helps us to evaluate risk level if we scale back
‒ More in-depth commodity analysis / pricing forecasts

B. Financial Plan Re-Alignment
• Re-evaluate Capital Spend Ratio 
• If this is a “new normal” on chemicals and utilities, any CIP or other 

potential initiatives to reduce O&M impact that meets a new 
cost/benefit view?
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FY 2024 Budget Adjustments to Balance
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Part 2 – Long-term Financial Plan



1313

• The long-term forecast is being updated to support the FY 2024 budget 
and charges

• Adheres to the full 4% promise in FYs 2024 and 2025
• Alternative Scenarios being considered to recover financial metrics

• Key Assumptions:
• 100% Capital Spend Rate Assumption
• 3% annual increases in O&M Expense
• Bond Interest Rate = 5.0%, SRF Interest Rate = 2.75%
• Continued active support from EGLE for SRF prioritization

Short Term Challenges – Long-term Recovery
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Scenarios Sewer Water

Scenario 1 Objective – Continue 
4% Promise past FY 2025 
requirement

Year 5 DSC is 1.40
Bond OS Year 5 was 1.48

Not feasible – DSC goes below 
1.25 by FY 2027
Bond OS was >1.3 throughout

Scenario 2 Objective –
Desired minimum DSC of
1.5 by FY 2028; 1.8 by FY 2033

Requires 5% increase in 
FY 2026 thru 2028; 
3% thereafter

Requires 8% increase in 
FY 2026 thru FY 2028; 
4.5% thereafter

Scenario 3 Objective for
Water only – Moderated annual 
budget increase

n/a – Scenario 2 achieves 
balance of reasonable annual 
budget increase and DSC goal

Requires 6% increase for entire 
forecast period; 
Reaches 1.75 by FY 2033

Short Term Challenges – Long-term Recovery
DSC:  Debt Service Coverage – key required measure for bond compliance and key indicator of 
financial health and sustainability; presented here for regional system only
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Ten-year Financial Plan Scenario #1 –
Continuation of 4% Promise Throughout 
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Scenario #1 - Sewer Forecast Update ($ millions)
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Scenario #1 - Water Forecast Update ($ millions)
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Ten-year Financial Plan Scenario #2 –
Desired Debt Service Coverage Metrics 
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Scenario #2 Sewer Forecast Update ($ millions)
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Scenario #2 Water Forecast Update ($ millions)
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Ten-year Financial Plan Scenario #3 (Water Only) –
Moderated Timeline to Debt Service Coverage Metrics 
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Scenario #3 - Water Forecast Update ($ millions)
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Part 3 – Charges
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Recap:  Charges Rollout #2 Meeting

• Impact of changes in Water / Wastewater Units of Service were 
introduced to Member Partners

• Water Cost of Service Study will embrace the “SHAREs” concept to 
align with Wastewater

• Water units reflect updated CAP Demands - will be effective with FY 2024 
Charges and units (and SHAREs) planned to be constant thru FY 2027

• Wastewater units will be effective with FY 2025 Charges and units (and 
SHAREs) planned to be constant thru FY 2027

• Budget development and analysis continues and will further impact 
FY 2024 Charges

• Formally presented to the Board in December and to Member Partners at the 
January 12, 2023 Rollout #3 Meeting
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Executive Summary of Charges Rollout #2 
Meeting

• Prior to budget / cost pool analysis, units of service updates result in variable 
impacts amongst communities 

• Water impacts will be effective in FY 2024, Wastewater not until FY 2025
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Highland Park & Bad Debt Expense

• In mediation; nature of a successful mediation is that outcomes are a 
negotiated resolution touching many financial and operating matters

• Highland Park is presently making partial payments for sewer 
services

• We are currently considering the bad debt expense recovery matter 
as it relates to FY 2024 charges  
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Discussion
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Appendix – Additional Information
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Recap on FY 2024 – 10.12.2022 vs.10.24.2022
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Recap on FY 2022 – As of 10.24.2022

Great Lakes Water Authority
Budget Trend - Analysis as of 10.24.2022

Fund # (Multiple Items)
FY 2022 Outcome FY 2022 Starting FY 2022 Amended FY 2022 Final 10.24.2022

"BUDGET O&M Expense

Adopted Budget 
vs Actual NB 
10.24.2022 

Postive/ 
(Negative)

Sum of FY 2022 
Board Adopted 

Budget
Sum of FY 2022 

Amended Budget

Sum of FY 2022 
Activity thru 
06.30.2022

Sum of FY 2023 
Department 
Requested

Sum of FY 2023 
Amended 

Budget

Sum of FY 2023 
Activity thru 
08.31.2022

Sum of FY 2024 
Department 
Requested

Personnel Costs 8,384,100 115,437,400 111,868,700 107,053,300 122,144,300 121,777,100 18,364,400      128,042,200
Utilities (9,258,000) 50,398,000 59,383,200 59,656,000 51,007,400 55,917,500 11,952,500      63,395,200
4.1  Chemicals (4,338,000) 16,044,300 19,842,300 20,382,300 16,118,600 23,781,600 4,274,600        30,529,800
Supplies & Other 8,848,500 38,559,700 35,034,100 29,711,200 34,911,800 34,911,800 4,057,700        34,603,800
4.3  Contractual Services (4,151,000) 103,375,700 111,198,400 107,526,700 104,579,200 105,992,500 14,918,800      111,791,300
5.1  Capital Program Allocation (839,100) (3,471,000) (2,684,300) (2,631,900) (4,376,200) (4,376,200) (235,500)          (4,100,800)
5.2  Shared Services 505,400 (1,892,500) (3,202,200) (2,397,900) (2,925,000) (1,500,900) (321,300)          (1,655,800)
7.0  Unallocated Reserve 6,782,000 6,782,000 4,402,400 7,440,200 3,166,800 -                         8,713,300

Grand Total 5,933,900 325,233,600 335,842,600 319,299,700 328,900,300 339,670,200 53,011,200      371,319,000
16%

On Target

The O&M measure points for the 4% Promise 325,233,600          328,900,300   371,319,000   
3,666,700       42,418,700     

1.1% 12.9%

Year in Progress (FY 2023)
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FY 2024+ - 10.24.2022 Status Report
Great Lakes Water Authority
Budget Trend - Analysis as of 10.24.2022

Fund #
FY 2022 Starting FY 2022 Amended FY 2022 Final 10.24.2022 10.24.2022 Variances

"BUDGET O&M Expense

Sum of FY 2022 
Board Adopted 

Budget
Sum of FY 2022 

Amended Budget

Sum of FY 2022 
Activity thru 
06.30.2022

Sum of FY 2023 
Department 
Requested

Sum of FY 2023 
Amended 

Budget

Sum of FY 2023 
Activity thru 
08.31.2022

Sum of FY 2024 
Department 
Requested

Sum of FY 24 
to 23 Budget 

Dollars
Sum of FY 24 

Over PY 
Budget

Personnel Costs 115,437,400 111,868,700 107,053,300 122,144,300 121,777,100 18,364,400      128,042,200 5,897,900 4.8%
Utilities 50,398,000 59,383,200 59,656,000 51,007,400 55,917,500 11,952,500      63,395,200 12,387,800 24.3%
4.1  Chemicals 16,044,300 19,842,300 20,382,300 16,118,600 23,781,600 4,274,600        30,529,800 14,411,200 89.4%
Supplies & Other 38,559,700 35,034,100 29,711,200 34,911,800 34,911,800 4,057,700        34,603,800 (308,000) -0.9%
4.3  Contractual Services 103,375,700 111,198,400 107,526,700 104,579,200 105,992,500 14,918,800      111,791,300 7,212,100 6.9%
5.1  Capital Program Allocation (3,471,000) (2,684,300) (2,631,900) (4,376,200) (4,376,200) (235,500)          (4,100,800) 275,400 -6.3%
5.2  Shared Services (1,892,500) (3,202,200) (2,397,900) (2,925,000) (1,500,900) (321,300)          (1,655,800) 1,269,200 -43.4%
7.0  Unallocated Reserve 6,782,000 4,402,400 7,440,200 3,166,800 -                         8,713,300 1,273,100 17.1%

Grand Total 325,233,600 335,842,600 319,299,700 328,900,300 339,670,200 53,011,200      371,319,000 42,418,700 12.9%
16%

On Target

The O&M measure points for the 4% Promise325,233,600          328,900,300   371,319,000   
3,666,700       42,418,700     

1.1% 12.9%

Year in Progress (FY 2023)
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Utilities by Type
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Increase by Category

Category

Sum of FY 2022 
Board Adopted 

Budget

 Sum of FY 2022 
Amended 

Budget 
Sum of FY 2023 

Adopted 

Sum of FY 2023 
Amended 

Budget

Sum of FY 2024 
Department 
Requested

FY 2024 vs FY 
2023 Adopetd Percentage

2% Would 
Have Been

Water 74,813,000         76,421,800         76,518,200         76,518,200         82,938,300         6,420,100           8.4% 1,530,364         
Wastewater 111,971,400       120,971,400      113,197,500      123,967,400      136,411,000       23,213,500         18.7% 2,263,950         
Centralized 103,845,900       103,846,000      104,502,900      104,502,900      113,363,800       8,860,900           8.5% 2,090,058         
Administrative 34,603,300         34,603,400         34,681,700         34,681,700         38,605,900         3,924,200           11.3% 693,634             
Total 325,233,600      335,842,600     328,900,300     339,670,200     371,319,000      42,418,700        12.5% 6,578,006        
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Too Close to Minimum on Coverage if we do 
not change course 

FY 2028 look ahead based on 10.24.2022 preliminary budget submittal
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Leases - The 4% Promise Wording
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4% Promise:  What have we done historically?

• Starting with FY 2017 the cumulative increase in total budgeted 
revenue requirements has been 11.8% for Water and 7.9% for 
Wastewater

‒That equates to approximately 1.9% annually for Water and 1.3% 
annually for Wastewater

• During the same period, the average annual charge adjustments have 
been approximately 2.9% for Water and 1.0% for Wastewater

• Had the 4% promise been fully implemented each of these years, 
current charges would be 21% higher for Water and 23% for 
Wastewater
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• Scenario 1   
• Adheres to the full 4% promise for entirety of the 10-Year Forecast period
• Demonstrates impacts of inflationary pressures on projected financial metrics
• Sewer DS Coverage growth is slow, Water DS Coverage Ratios decline (<1.3x throughout)

• Scenario 2 Forecast Objectives
• Adheres to the full 4% promise in FYs 2024 and 2025
• Higher budget / charge adjustments starting in FY 2026 to recover financial metrics 
• Objective: Achieve Regional Debt Service Coverage Ratios of 1.50 by FY 2028 and 1.80 by FY 

2033
• Concern:  Pushes Water budget increase to 8% for 2026 – 2028, 4.5% thereafter
• Results in slightly accelerated Sewer budget increase of 5% for 2026 – 2028, 3% thereafter 

• Scenario 3 Moderated Forecast Objectives – Water Only
• Moderated timeline:  Assumes annual 6% increases starting in FY 2026 throughout
• Outcome: Slower growth in Regional Debt Service Coverage Ratios, which reach 1.75 by FY 

2033

Short Term Challenges – Long-term Recovery


